Notes to Basic Financial Statements Year Ended June 30, 2023

Town of Wellesley, Massachusetts   80   Annual Comprehensive Financial Report

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following table presents the net other postemployment benefit liability and service cost, calculated using the
discount rate of 6.00%, as well as what the net other postemployment benefit liability and service cost would be if
it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.00%) or 1-percentage-point higher
(7.00%) than the current rate.

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.00%) (6.00%) (7.00%)

Net OPEB liability/(asset), net………… $ 54,624,737   $ 34,704,440   $ 18,290,089

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following table presents the net other postemployment benefit liability, calculated using the current healthcare
trend rate of 8.00%, as well as what the net other postemployment benefit liability would be if it were calculated
using a healthcare trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher.

1% Decrease Current Trend 1% Increase

Net OPEB liability/(asset), net………… $ 15,921,699   $ 34,704,440   $ 58,109,147

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Plan
Total OPEB Fiduciary Net OPEB

Liability Net Position Liability/(asset)
(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2022………………………………………$ 154,052,078   $ 100,819,292   $ 53,232,786

Changes for the year:
Service cost…………………………………………………… 5,348,412   -   5,348,412
Interest………………………………………………………… 9,400,896   -   9,400,896
Differences between expected and actual experience…… (19,227,500)   -   (19,227,500)
Contributions - employer………………………………….… -   9,149,667   (9,149,667)
Net investment income……………………………………… -   5,940,942   (5,940,942)
Changes in assumptions…………………………………… 1,040,455   -   1,040,455
Benefit payments……………………………………………  (5,518,162)   (5,518,162)   -

Net change………………………………………………… (8,955,899)   9,572,447   (18,528,346)

Balances at June 30, 2023………………………………………$ 145,096,179   $ 110,391,739   $ 34,704,440

Increase (Decrease)

Notes to Basic Financial Statements Year Ended June 30, 2023

Town of Wellesley, Massachusetts   81   Annual Comprehensive Financial Report

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the financial reporting year ended June 30, 2023 the Town recognized OPEB expense of $4,751,629 and
reported deferred outflows/(inflows) of resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of

Deferred Category Resources Resources Total

Differences between expected and actual experience………………$ 181,872   $ (16,008,182)   $ (15,826,310)

Difference between projected and actual earnings, net…………… -   (66,351)   (66,351)